

To be Argued by:  
ANTON METLITSKY  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2015-00162  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 190187/10

---

---

Court of Appeals  
*of the*  
State of New York

---

RAYMOND FINERTY and MARY FINERTY,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

– against –

ABEX CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
BRITTNEY LANE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel.: (202) 383-5300  
Fax: (202) 383-5414

ANTON METLITSKY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel.: (212) 326-2000  
Fax: (212) 326-2061

ELLIOTT J. ZUCKER  
AARONSON RAPPAPORT FEINSTEIN  
& DEUTSCH, LLP  
600 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
Tel.: (212) 593-6700  
Fax: (212) 593-6970

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

Date Completed: August 10, 2015

---

---

## **RULE 500.1(f) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Ford Motor Company states that it has no parent corporation.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
C. Decisions Below.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. UNDER NEW YORK LAW, A PARENT CORPORATION CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE ON A THEORY OF STRICT PRODUCTS LIABILITY WHEN THE OFFENDING PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND DISTRIBUTED BY A SEPARATE CORPORATE SUBSIDIARY .....	17
A. As A Matter Of Public Policy, New York Law Limits Strict Products Liability To Manufacturers, Distributors, And Sellers Of A Defective Product.....	17
B. A Parent Corporation May Not Be Held Strictly Liable Under Products Liability Theories When The Defective Product Is Manufactured, Distributed, Or Sold By Its Separate Corporate Subsidiary, Not The Parent Itself.....	20
1. <i>Established Principles Of Corporate Law And Products Liability Preclude Holding A Parent Corporation Directly Liable For Injuries Caused By Products Manufactured, Distributed, Or Sold By Its Separate Corporate Subsidiary</i> .....	21
2. <i>The Recognized Policy Justifications For Strict Liability Do Not Support Extending Liability To A Parent Corporation When The Defective Product Is Manufactured, Distributed, Or Sold By Its Subsidiary</i> .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. <i>New York Precedent Unanimously Recognizes That Parent Corporations Are Not Liable For Injuries Caused By Products Manufactured, Distributed, Or Sold By Their Subsidiaries Absent Veil Piercing</i> .....	28
II. FORD US IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT THE ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PARTS TO WHICH PLAINTIFF WAS EXPOSED WERE MANUFACTURED AND DISTRIBUTED BY FORD UK, NOT FORD US .....	30
A. The Appellate Division’s “Best Position To Exert Pressure” Test Is Inconsistent With Established Principles Of Corporate And Products Liability Law .....	31
B. Ford US Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Under The Proper Legal Standard Applied To The Undisputed Facts .....	35
1. <i>A Trademark Holder That Does Not Manufacture, Distribute, Or Sell The Defective Product Is Not Strictly Liable Under New York Law</i> .....	35
2. <i>A Non-Manufacturing Or Non-Selling Party That Participates In The Design Of The Defective Product Is Not Strictly Liable Under New York Law</i> .....	39
3. <i>Evidence Of A Parent Corporation’s Control Of Its Subsidiary Is Not Relevant To The Parent’s Direct Liability</i> .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Achtziger v. Fuji Copian Corp.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 946 (4th Dep’t 2002).....	23, 42
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Trane Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 153 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 4522646 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 43, 44
<i>Banff Ltd. v. Ltd., Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1103 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	33
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Bova v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 624 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	33
<i>D’Onofrio v. Boehlert</i> , 221 A.D.2d 929 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	39
<i>Dawn Donut Co. v. Hart’s Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 267 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	38
<i>Fish v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> , 376 N.W.2d 820 (Wis. 1985).....	41
<i>Godoy v. Abamaster of Miami, Inc.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 57 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	3, 15, 32, 34
<i>Jaramillo v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 181 (2009).....	17
<i>Joseph v. Yenkin Majestic Paint Corp.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 512 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	19
<i>Kane ex rel. Kane v. A.J. Cohen Distribs. of Gen. Merch., Inc.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 720 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	20, 36, 39
<i>King v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 219 A.D.2d 550 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laurin Mar. AB v. Imperial Chem. Indus. PLC</i> , 301 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	20, 30, 36
<i>Moffett v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 652 S.W.2d 609 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983).....	37
<i>Mondello v. New York Blood Ctr.-Greater New York Blood Program</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 219 (1992) .....	18
<i>Morris v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 135 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Passaretti v. Aurora Pump Co.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 475 (2d Dep’t 1994) .....	20
<i>Porter v. LSB Indus., Inc.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 205 (4th Dep’t 1993) .....	passim
<i>Rapid Transit Subway Constr. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 259 N.Y. 472 (1932) .....	25, 27
<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Mach. Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 471 (1980) .....	39
<i>Sage v. Fairchild-Swearingen Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 579 (1987) .....	18, 39, 40
<i>Semenetz v. Sherling &amp; Walden, Inc.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 194 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. City of New York</i> , 133 A.D.2d 818 (2d Dep’t 1987) .....	20
<i>Sprung v. MTR Ravensburg Inc.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 468 (2003) .....	18, 25
<i>Sukljan v. Charles Ross &amp; Son Co.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 89 (1986) .....	passim
<i>TNS Holdings, Inc. v. MKI Sec. Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 335 (1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	21, 23, 42, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>Watford v. Jack LaLanne Long Island, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep’t 1989) .....	20
<i>Yoder v. Honeywell Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Zwirn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 574 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1127 .....	38
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
14 N.Y. Jur. 2d Business Relationships § 41 .....	22
14 N.Y. Jur. 2d Business Relationships § 42 .....	23
9-120 Business Organizations with Tax Planning § 120.05 .....	33
Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929) .....	21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5602(b)(1) .....	5
